
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

People Policy Development Committee
At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Wednesday, 19 June 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Ceri Evans

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, S J Gallagher, P R Hood-Williams, Y V Jardine, 
E T Kirchner, M B Lewis, M Sykes, G J Tanner and T M White

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests 

3  Minutes: 1 - 4
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Terms of Reference. (For Information) 5 - 6

5  Work Plan 2019-2020. (Discussion)

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 17 July 2019 at 4.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Wednesday, 12 June 2019
Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the People Policy Development 
Committee

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 17 April 2019 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor C R Evans (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson S J Gallagher P R Hood-Williams
E T Kirchner M B Lewis S Pritchard
G J Tanner

Officer(s)
Mark Campisi Principal Officer Mental Health and Learning Disabilities
Chris Francis Principal Business Development and Commissioning 

Lead
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer
Debbie Smith Deputy Chief Legal Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): C Richards

47 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared.

48 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee held on 20 
March 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

49 Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability.

Chris Francis, Principal Business Development and Commissioning Lead, presented 
the Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability report.  The report 
provided a summary of the work on transition undertaken by the Committee as part 
of the agreed work programme 2018/19.

The report highlighted how children with disabilities and / or additional learning 
needs experienced change in a number of areas as they reached 18 and moved into 
adulthood: from Child and Family Services to Adult Services, paediatric to adult 
health services, school to higher education or work, and childhood dependence to 
adult autonomy.  These changes could be difficult, frightening and stressful for young 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee (17.04.2019)
Cont’d

people.  If these were not properly managed, there was a risk of the young person 
experiencing poor outcomes.  It could also cause considerable stress for families 
and impact family relationships.

The report examined proposals to improve the quality of transition arrangements in 
Swansea, with a particular focus on how the voice and choice of citizens would 
influence policy and practice.  The vision for future policy framework was, in broad 
terms, to promote the formation of seamless services and a less complex process.  
This was better co-ordinated for the individual that enabled joint working and close 
professional integration, and would avoid changes which create uncertainty for the 
young person and their family. The policy would also maximise opportunities for 
efficiencies that help deliver value for money.

The report also discussed the policy context; current research; work undertaken by 
the Committee; how does transition currently work across the Health, Social Care 
and Education system, particularly focussing on citizen experience?; current plans to 
improve transition; potential proposals to improve matters particularly focussing on 
voice and choice of citizens; update and the way forward.

The Committee asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly.  
Discussions focussed upon the following: -

 Consulting effectively with parent / carers groups and reaching all networks;
 Ensuring individual care plans are robust;
 Social Services Sections working effectively together for the benefit of individuals.

The Chair thanked the Officer for providing the report.

Resolved that: -

1) the contents of the report be noted;
2) a new policy for the transition of young people to adulthood is prepared to 

replace the existing version (dated 2011) and the development of the new policy 
is overseen by the Policy Development Committee with the expectation that it is 
completed by September 2018;

3) Key stakeholders be engaged in the development of the policy, a Participation 
and Children’s Rights Officer will lead a piece of work to ensure Children, young 
people and families are fully involved and a report detailing their feedback will 
accompany the policy when it is circulated for sign-off.

50 Supported Living - Draft Report to Cabinet.

Mark Campisi, Principal Officer Mental Health and Learning Disabilities presented 
the Draft Supported Living Report to Cabinet.

The report provided the arrangements for informing the Cabinet Member and local 
Ward members when a supported living facility was being developed in their area.  
This was to allow for information to be given to relevant parties so that in the event 

Page 2



Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee (17.04.2019)
Cont’d

that issues arose in their ward areas, Members were able to respond in an informed 
and sensitive way to the enquiries.

The Committee asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly.  
Discussions centred on the following: -

 Vulnerable people in supported living accommodation being targeted by County 
Lines drug groups, avoiding people being targeted and specific safeguarding 
training for contractors;

 The possibility of compulsory specific staff safeguarding training being a term of 
future service provision contracts;

 Elected Members being made aware of private houses being used within their 
wards by contractors looking after vulnerable people as outlined at paragraph 4.3 
of the report.

The Chair thanked the Officer for the report.

Resolved that the report be agreed and forwarded to Cabinet for approval.

51 Adverse Childhood Experiences. (Verbal Update)

The Chair informed the Committee that in the absence of Simon Jones, Social 
Services Strategy and Performance Improvement Officer, the topic would be 
discussed in the new Municipal year, subject to the priorities set by the relevant 
Cabinet Member / Chair of the Committee.

The Committee highlighted the need for specific training to be undertaken by 
contractors to ensure future contracts.  The Chair stated that he would pass on the 
comments of the Committee.

Resolved that the contents of the update be noted.

The meeting ended at 4.35 pm

Chair

Page 3



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the People Policy Development 
Committee

Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea 

Thursday, 9 May 2019 at 4.17 pm

Present:

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson C R Evans S J Gallagher
Y V Jardine M B Lewis M Sykes
G J Tanner T M White

Also Present: -  Councillor D W W Thomas

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): P R Hood-Williams and E T Kirchner

1 To suspend Council Procedure Rule 12 "Chair of Meetings" in order to allow 
the Presiding Member to preside over the under mentioned agenda items.

Resolved that Procedure Rule 12 be suspended in order to allow the Presiding 
Member to preside over this meeting.

(Councillor D W W Thomas presided)

2 To elect a Chair for the Municipal Year 2019 - 2020.

Resolved that Councillor C R Evans be elected Chair for the 2019-2020 Municipal 
Year.

(Councillor C R Evans presided)

3 To elect a Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2019 - 2020.

Resolved that Councillor M Sykes be elected Vice-Chair for the 2019-2020 
Municipal Year.

4 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared.

The meeting ended at 4.18 pm

Chair

Page 4



Policy Development Committees (PDCs)  - Terms of Reference

There are 5 Committees:

1) Education & Skills;
2) Economy & Infrastructure;
3) People;
4) Poverty Reduction;
5) Transformation & Future Council.

Purpose:

The PDCs are committees of Council with the purpose of development of the 
Council’s Corporate Policies for consideration and adoption by Cabinet and / or 
Council as appropriate.

Membership & Frequency of Meetings:

1) Non-Executive Members are eligible to be members of the PDCs;
2) Executive (Cabinet) Members are not eligible to be members of the PDC’s;
3) Frequency of meetings is a matter for the Chair depending on workload; 

however, it is anticipated that formal Committee meetings shall be held 
monthly or as dictated by the work plan.  In addition to formal Committee 
meetings, Informal Working Groups may be undertaken, if the work plan 
dictates;

4) Chairs of the PDCs will meet to co-ordinate agendas and work plans to 
ensure consistency and that there is no duplication in work.

Role and Framework:

The role of the PDC is to:

1) Have a work plan shared with the relevant Cabinet Member;

2) Focus on policy development & delivery by in depth analysis of policy issues 
and consider future policy development with reference to the Corporate Plan;

3) Make a report and/or recommendation to the Cabinet Member / Cabinet / 
Council in connection with work undertaken;

4) Consider mechanisms to encourage and enhance public participation in 
development of policy and policy options;

5) Work with Senior Officers in a Team Swansea approach to deliver key 
corporate priorities; and

6) Consider and where appropriate to invite relevant organisations / individuals 
to contribute to policy development discussions.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Relationship with Scrutiny:

1) The role of the PDC is distinct from the Council’s scrutiny function of holding 
to account, questioning and challenging proposed decisions, monitoring the 
performance of services, and tackling issues of concern thorough inquiries or 
one-off meetings (which may relate to a broad range of policy / service areas).

2) PDCs may refer any issues arising out of their role to the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee for further consideration / investigation and vice-versa.

3) The PDC Chair will also consider whether any matter under consideration 
should be referred to the Scrutiny Programme Committee.

4) PDCs and the Scrutiny Programme Committee should ensure awareness of 
each other’s work programmes and consider whether there is any issue of 
duplication.  The Scrutiny Programme Committee should consider relevant 
advice but has autonomy on decisions about the scrutiny work programme.

Support:

1) The Democratic Services Team shall provide the relevant support to the 
Policy Development Committees.

2) The Director, Head of Service, or nominated relevant Officer will provide work 
plan support and research and produce reports as appropriate.

Page 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	Minutes , 09/05/2019 People Policy Development Committee

	4 Terms of Reference. (For Information)



Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Mercher, 19 Mehefin 2019 am 4.00 pm

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd C R Evans (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
C Anderson S J Gallagher P R Hood-Williams
E T Kirchner T M White

Swyddog(ion)
David Howes Prif Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Simon Jones Arweinydd Strategol y Ddeddf Gwasanaethau 

Cymdeithasol a Llesiant, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Allison Lowe Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Jo Veck Uwch-gyfreithiwr

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): M B Lewis

5 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiadau.

6 Cofnodion:

Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Pobl a gynhaliwyd ar 17 Ebrill 2019 fel cofnod cywir.

7 Cylch Gorchwyl. (Er gwybodaeth)

Amlinellodd y Cadeirydd y Cylch Gorchwyl i'r pwyllgor 'er gwybodaeth'.

8 Cynllun Gwaith 2019-2020. (Drafodaeth)

Amlinellodd y Cadeirydd fanylion cyfarfod diweddar a gynhaliwyd gyda 
Chyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, yr Aelodau Cabinet perthnasol a 
Richard Rowlands, Rheolwr Cyflwyno a Pherfformiad Strategol i drafod eitemau 
Cynllun Gwaith posibl ar gyfer y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl 2019-2020.

Esboniodd y Rheolwr Cyflwyno a Pherfformiad Strategol y dylai eitemau posib 
ymwneud â Blaenoriaethau Corfforaethol ac Ymrwymiadau Polisi'r cyngor a 
chanolbwyntio ar “bolisi newydd” gyda chanlyniadau penodol.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl (Dydd Mercher, 19 Mehefin 2019)
Parhad

Cadarnhaodd y Cadeirydd y byddai gwaith blaenorol y llynedd ar Drosglwyddo yn 
parhau eleni, er mwyn cwblhau'r gwaith a wnaed hyd yma. 

Trafododd y pwyllgor eitem a awgrymwyd gan y Cynghorydd Mark Child, Aelod y 
Cabinet dros Ofal, Iechyd a Heneiddio'n Dda, ynghylch modelau comisiynu strategol 
amgen.  Byddai'r modelau hyn yn cefnogi canlyniadau llesiant personol a nodwyd yn 
Neddf Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant 2014. Byddai'r model yn symud o’r 
ymagwedd gwasanaethau uniongyrchol neu gomisiynu traddodiadol drwy 
gydweithredu, mentrau cymdeithasol, cwmnïau nid er elw neu sefydliadau trydydd 
sector.

Er mwyn cydymffurfio â'r Ddeddf, byddai'r model newydd yn newid y modd y byddai'r 
awdurdodau lleol yn cynllunio, yn hyrwyddo ac yn darparu gwasanaethau a'r modd y 
maent yn gweithio gyda phobl i gynllunio a gweithredu gwasanaethau. 

Mae'r Ddeddf yn canolbwyntio ar ymyrryd yn gynnar er mwyn atal anghenion rhag 
troi'n argyfwng, ac mae'n hybu buddsoddiad adnoddau yn y tymor byr er mwyn 
sicrhau'r gwerth gorau posib i gyllid cyhoeddus yn gyffredinol. Mae'r Ddeddf hefyd yn 
hyrwyddo integreiddio'r sectorau iechyd a gofal cymdeithasol i’r graddau helaethaf 
posib er mwyn cyflawni canlyniadau lles gwell.

https://gweddill.gov.wales/docs/phhs/publications/151125pt2socialen.pdf 

Amlygodd Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol waith a wnaed gan Gyngor 
Gwlad yr Haf a oedd yn cynnwys sefyllfa "cyllideb personol" ar gyfer defnyddwyr 
gwasanaethau.  Mae Community Catalysts yn cydweithio ag entrepreneuriaid i 
sefydlu mentrau cymdeithasol neu ficrofusnesau.  Mewn cyfnod byr iawn roedd tua 
200 o fusnesau neu unigolion â diddordeb wedi'u sefydlu ac yn gweithio mewn 
cymunedau lleol yn cefnogi grwpiau bach o unigolion yn eu cymuned eu hunain.  Yn 
ogystal â hyn, roedd Solfach yn Sir Benfro wedi sefydlu cynllun menter cymdeithasol 
a allai hefyd ddarparu gwybodaeth ddefnyddiol i'r pwyllgor. 

Pwysleisiodd y byddai'n rhaid iddynt fod yn ystyriol o faterion amrywiol fel diogelu a 
chofrestru gofal cartref, ond roedd yn amlwg bod unigolion eisiau derbyn cefnogaeth 
yn eu cymuned eu hunain a ddarperir gan bobl yn eu cymuned eu hunain.

Awgrymodd bod angen ceisio arweiniad gan Gyngor Gwasanaeth Gwirfoddol 
Abertawe (CGGA) a Chanolfan Cydweithredol Cymru. Mae'n bosib y bydd y pwyllgor 
yn cyfethol unigolion o'r sefydliadau hyn i'r pwyllgor neu eu gwahodd i ddarparu 
cyflwyniad/gwybodaeth.

Gan fod hon yn ffordd gwbl newydd o weithio, byddai angen cryn dipyn o ymchwil 
gan nad oes gan y cyngor lawer o brofiad.  

Ystyriodd y pwyllgor eitem arall mewn perthynas â Gwasanaethau/Darpariaeth 
Ieuenctid, fodd bynnag, teimlwyd y byddai'r eitemau a awgrymwyd eisoes yn cymryd 
cryn dipyn o'r amser.  Felly cytunodd y pwyllgor i ganolbwyntio ar Fodelau 
Trosglwyddo a Chomisiynu ac ailasesu'r Cynllun Gwaith yn ddiweddarach yn y 
flwyddyn.

https://gweddill.gov.wales/docs/phhs/publications/151125pt2socialen.pdf


Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl (Dydd Mercher, 19 Mehefin 2019)
Parhad

Penderfynwyd y bydd y Cynllun Gwaith ar gyfer 2019-2020 yn cynnwys:

1) Trosglwyddo (gorffen y gwaith o 2018-2019);
2) Ymagwedd Strategol at fodelau comisiynu.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 4.53 pm

Cadeirydd


